SD U onbn

SD shaft drive set

0412-162

For EEEE

m 0000 shuttle SCEADUD O OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOODO
m 000000 shuttle SCEADUD D0 0O0OO2.000000000000000O0DOO000O00O00O0O

O00000000OshuttleSCEADUDOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
- This is a set of parts to convert the Shuttle SCEADU into a shaft drive.

The content of this manual corresponds to “2. Assembly” of the Shuttle SCEADU operation

manual with each process having been replaced with a shaft drive. Follow this manual
referring to the Shuttle SCEADU operation manual.

0000000000000 0O00DOO0 Brg.OOODOODOO
Counter gear and shaft drive bearing holder assembly

O0000O00AsyD OOooOO
Counter gear assembly
(Pre-assembled at the factory)

000M000BrgOOOO Assy
goooo

Shaft drive bearing holder assembly
(factory assembled)

A 0 O Caution

ooo oono

Largeend Small end

goobooooooooooobo
Note the orientation of each part.

g2X120 0000

i
U' 22X12 roll pin
A
goooo 20T
goooooooobooo
Bevel gear 20T Counter gear shaft

gooooooarr

Counter gear 17T 2X1200000

@2X12 roll pin

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

goooo 20T
Bevel gear 20T

@2X120 0000

goomoooBrg0O00O @2X12 roll pin

Shaft drive bearing holder

2500 0000 g5Xe12X10
@5 stopper 25X 212X 10

oooooooo
Universal pin

BRG. 95X @13X4Z2Z
M3X3SS

M4X4SS

0000000000 L=34,385
Universal shaft L=34,38.5

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

IR DDA T —

EOR—#RAS

LBERPTRT)IIE]138 726-0004
TEL: (0847) 40-0088 (ff) FAX:45-7670

138 FUKAWA-CHO, FUCHU-SHI,

TEL:0847-40-0088 FAX:0847-45-7670

-1-

HIRO30O LIMmneo

HIROSHIMA-PREF., JAPAN. 726-0004

Hiroa0 HP address http://model.hirobo.co.jp/



SFBrg.00 000 213

ogooooooooo SF bearing holder 213

Counter gear assembly
>
e \ Brg. #5X@13X4ZZ 0000000000o0oo
@ (T @/ papnboonnonn

Adjust according to the

—]

M3X32PH ..o, 4 & washer number in a way as
AN A to eliminate any play.

¥ ‘\.

[V A 4 0000000 Assy =

M3 nut Counter gear assembly

FW g5X7X04T0 0000
FW g5X7X0.4T (For adjustment)

O

FWgsXg7X0.1T(O 0 0) ... 3
FW@5X@7Xx0.1T
(For adjustment)

mM3O OO

/

O00O0O0O00OO0Brg.00O0O0OAssy
Shaft drive bearing holder assembly

\
& '(!(',(

&
&

"""I/@""!(,'!
M3X32PH
0oDo000DOoo0oogon
20 _ID_EDDDDDDMDD ooooooOoOoOooO
all case assem i i
Yy Brg. #5X#13X 427 Adjust accord!ng to the
washer number in a way as
4 N FW g5X@7X0.1TO0 0000 to eliminate any play.
N FW g5X@7X0.1T (For adjustment)
M26000 C 25X @6.5X15
M2.6 nut 1
N Y Q 000D002T0 000000 O
Brg.@5X@l3X4ZZ7 ................. 2 Bevel gear 20T (included with the shaft)
ffffffff FW g5X@7X0.1TO0 0000
,,,,,,,, | FW g5X@7X0.1T (For adjustment)
COOXBEIKLE oo L Brg. 05X813X42Z
M3X22PH ..o, 2
000000 (R)
@ []m Tail case (Right)
0ooooo)
M2.6X 10@'3'* -------------------------- 7| Tail case(Left)
I R 2
M3 nut
M2.60 0 0 oo 7
M2.6 nut 00000000BrgO000 Assy
@ | Shaft drive bearing holder assembly
FWgbXg7X0.1T(0 0 0) ... 3 M2.6X10PH
FW@5Xg7X0.1T SO0 M3X22PH
\(For adjustment) ) Set temporarily




ogooobboggad

24 Tail boom pipe installation

A 0 O Caution

00o00oo0odooDooooooooooooooo
ooooooooooo

Align the groove on the tail boom pipe with the
protrusion on the tail case and insert.

© (I

MBXBTS ..o

O00000000L=69%

Tail boom pipe L=695

JQOQ%‘ -
3
S )¢

Tighten firmly

goo0oooooooooooboooon
goboooboooboboobooooo
Jo0o00o0d0eg20000000
oooo

After inserting the tail boom pipe,
make a @2 hole in the tail boom pipe
at the same place as the hole in the
tail case.

goooboood

25 Tail installation

a A sfsjsisfsisiatafsiafslsls
@ Gm goodoooooooooag
M2.6X12TS2...ccovveveieiennns 3 O0ooooOO0O0O00o0oo
@ [m Oo0dde20000000
oooo
M3X8TS ..o 1 After the position of the tail
boom pipe is decided, make a
@ Gm @2 hole in the tail boom pipe
M3X12TS oo 2 at the same place as the hole
in the main frame.
TN

@ (T

M3X12TS
oooooooooog

Rudder servo mount

M3X32PH

Q
Q
@
@
L

Q
@B ‘79

M3X8TS

gooooooooogo
Rudder control guide

M2.6X12TS-2

00000000 0dL=695
Tail boom pipe L=695

0000000000 Assy L=650.5
Tail drive pipe assembly L=650.5

00 58mm Approx 58mm
>

oo 000Uoo0o0ooooooooooooo
ooooooooo ooooooooooooooo
Adjust the opening of thetail drive pipe according to the length needed to
insert the tail pipe. Position it according to the rudder servo mount.




000000000 Repair parts

e O 0ID0DOIDIO0O0OODODODDMIUDbOODUOODODDOOOODDOODDDOOOODDDODOOOODOO
e O UI0O0ODDODODODOUOODLDMIDOOODLOODLDOODLDLOOOOUOLDLO

e 100

goobooomooboooboaovwmoooooooooo o
gobbobbbooooobboo oo boboomooboobosogymobooooooooo b
oooooboobowbosgooooooooboboobnoooobobo o0booboo obbob o

e 0000
obobomoobobombooboooobooobobmboooooobosoooobooobg
0o0847-40-0088[ LI 00000 O0OODOMOOOOODOOODODOOOOOOODDoObDO
gbooboobooobonoooobboboooobbombooNab o gboob b o™ b boooo g

UoogNdObOogooooboooobobobb oo oooboogooooobbob o

—[1loooo 2]oooO
gooooooooooooooood FAXOOOOODDODOOOoooooooooao
gogoosoooooooooog gooosddoooooobooooooooooooa

gboooboobobooboobooo

000000000000000000 —
10000
a0 10000 |300gg | 30000
5000 0 0 0o 525 000 02,310 | 02,415 | 02,625
0oo 00 01260 00000000 | 01575 | 01,680 | 01,890
5000 0 0 ’
O0o00 |o2520 oooog 01,470 | 01,575 | 01,780
0ooooon 01,365 | 01,470 | 01,680
00 01,470 | 01575 | 01,785
00 02,5310 | 02,415 | 02,625

e OO DODODOODOOOOODO

00000000 0000000000000 (00000 (0000 0 20000
opooo| § 0 4 i i ¢ ! 1 | |DoooOo|pooD 0 ooooo
000 0000 (00000000000
ol [ [ ] [ ] [ ]
oo 0oo 000
000 0
TEL 0000000 | FAX | SEEEEE]E
000 No, 000 00 00 000
000000000
. =
EOR-—HRE=A0 00000 D L0D s
TEL:0) 08470 40-008801 110 FAX:45-7670
http://model.hirobo.co.jp/ boooobodoood






